



## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 17-225 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Resolution / Regular Agenda Status: Passed

File created: 2/2/2017 In control: City Commission

On agenda: 2/14/2017 Final action: 2/14/2017

Title: A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA,

APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE A PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF POMPANO

BEACH AND THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR

RENOVATIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING AT THE POMPANO BEACH AIR PARK;

PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

(Fiscal Impact: \$190,000 Airpark Capital Improvement Fund retained earnings)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. admin reno memo.pdf, 2. Admin Reno Reso.pdf, 3. PMP 431033 JPA.pdf, 4. PMP 431033 Ex A.pdf,

5. PMP 431033 ExB.pdf, 6. PMP 431033 ExC.pdf, 7. PMP 431033 ExD.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/14/2017	1	City Commission	ADOPTED	Pass

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE A PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH AND THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR RENOVATIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING AT THE POMPANO BEACH AIR PARK; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

(Fiscal Impact: \$190,000 Airpark Capital Improvement Fund retained earnings)

(Staff Contact: Steven Rocco/Robert McCaughan)

## **Summary Explanation/Background:**

The existing administration building is in need of modernization and upgrades that will include renovations to the office layout. Plans include but are not limited to; a secure outer lobby, handicap compliant restrooms, hurricane impact resistant windows to replace the existing jalousie windows, and an additional emergency exit. Funds are committed in fiscal year 2017 as outlined in the Capital Improvement Plan, Project 17-310.

## Origin of request for this action: Steven Rocco

**Fiscal impact and source of funding:** Fiscal impact and source of funding: The total estimated cost of the Project is \$950,000. This amount is based upon the estimate summarized in Exhibit "B". The FDOT agrees to a maximum participation, including contingencies, in the Project in the amount of \$760,000 (80% of the project estimated cost as detailed in Exhibit "B). The Airpark will pay the remaining 20% (\$190,000) of the estimated project cost. This project 17-310 Airpark Administration Building Renovations is part of the five year revenue and appropriation summary listed on pages 74, and 78 in the City of Pompano Beach Adopted Capital Improvement Plan 2017 - 2021. The funds are allocated for construction in fiscal year 2017 in CIP 17-310, account 465-7588-542.65-12.